addresses the requirements of Pillar 2 of the Basel II framework), is each bank’s Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process. The FSA’s approach is to monitor the
available capital resources in relation to the ICG requirement. The Group has been given ICG by the FSA and the board has also agreed a formal buffer to be
maintained in addition to this requirement. Any breaches of the formal buffer must be notified to the FSA, together with proposed remedial action. The FSA has made
it clear that each ICG remains a confidential matter between each bank and the FSA.

During the year, the individual entities within the Group and the Group complied with all of the externally imposed capital requirements to which they are subject.

Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

47 Capital

87

The following table sets out the balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 of the Group as presented in the 2008 financial statements for the Group with
reclassifications made to present these statements on a basis consistent with the presentation practices adopted by Lloyds Banking Group plc.

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008
As previously

presented
Balance sheet

reclassifications As restated
£m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 2,502 – 2,502
Items in course of collection from banks 445 – 445
Trading and other financial assets designated at fair value (i) 22,571 859 23,430
Derivative financial instruments 50,517 – 50,517
Loans and receivables:
Loans and advances to customers (v) 473,015 15,198 488,213
Loans and advances to banks 12,445 – 12,445
Debt securities (i) – 38,878 38,878

485,460 54,076 539,536
Investment securities (i) 67,772 (67,772) –
Available-for-sale financial assets (i) – 28,035 28,035
Interests in joint ventures and associates 1,193 – 1,193
Goodwill (iv) – 667 667
Goodwill and other intangible assets (iv) 1,148 (1,148) –
Other intangible assets (iv) – 108 108
Property and equipment/tangible fixed assets (ii), (iv) 1,187 4,340 5,527
Investment property 43 – 43
Operating lease assets (ii) 3,967 (3,967) –
Deferred costs (iii) 2 (2) –
Current tax assets 865 – 865
Deferred tax assets 3,182 – 3,182
Other assets (iii) 2,430 696 3,126
Prepayments and accrued income (iii) 694 (694) –

Total assets 643,978 15,198 659,176

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 97,066 – 97,066
Customer deposits (v) 262,201 15,198 277,399
Items in course of transmission to banks (vi) – 521 521
Trading and other financial liabilities at fair value 18,851 – 18,851
Derivative financial instruments 40,827 – 40,827
Debt securities in issue 188,448 – 188,448
Notes in circulation 957 – 957
Other liabilities (vi) 2,250 1,985 4,235
Current tax liabilities 23 – 23
Accruals and deferred income (vi) 2,306 (2,306) –
Other provisions (vi) 345 (200) 145
Subordinated liabilities/other borrowed funds 18,779 – 18,779

Total liabilities 632,053 15,198 647,251

Net assets 11,925 – 11,925

Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

48 Prior year reclassifications

88

The significant balance sheet reclassifications (none of which require the remeasurement of an asset or liability) are in relation to:

(i) the reclassification of investment securities (£67,772 million) to trading and other financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss (£859 million);
available-for-sale financial assets (£28,035 million) and debt securities classified as loans and receivables (£38,878 million);

(ii) the reclassification of operating lease assets (£3,967 million) to tangible fixed assets;

[…]

(iv) the reclassification of goodwill and intangible assets into their separate components, goodwill (£667 million) and other intangibles (£108 million), and the
reclassification of software items deemed integral to the equipment balance from within intangibles to tangible fixed assets (£373 million);

(v) the representation of certain customer deposit amounts (£15,198 million) available for offset onto a gross basis; and

(vi) the reclassification of accruals and deferred income (£2,306 million) to other liabilities, the reclassification of other liabilities (£521 million) to items in the
course of transmission to banks. The reclassification of other provisions (£200 million) to other liabilities.

The following table sets out the balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 as presented in the 2008 financial statements of the Bank with a prior year adjustment and
reclassifications made to present these statements on a basis consistent with the presentation practices adopted by Lloyds Banking Group plc:

Bank balance sheet as at 31 December 2008

Adjustments

As previously
presented

Prior year
adjustment

Balance sheet
reclassifications As restated

£m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 1,820 – – 1,820
Items in course of collection from banks 449 – – 449
Trading and other assets designated at fair value through profit or loss (i) 22,571 – 349 22,920
Derivative financial instruments 46,374 (3,114) – 43,260
Loans and receivables:

Loans and advances to banks 34,144 – – 34,144
Loans and advances to customers (v) 570,255 (6,925) 15,198 578,528
Debt securities (i) – (63,905) 83,164 19,259

604,399 (70,830) 98,362 631,931
Investment securities (i) 107,852 – (107,852) –
Available-for-sale financial assets (i) – – 24,339 24,339
Investment in subsidiary undertakings 4,383 – – 4,383
Interests in joint ventures and associates 103 – – 103
Goodwill and other intangible assets (iv) 770 – (770) –
Goodwill (iv) – – 376 376
Other intangible assets (iv) – – 98 98
Property and equipment/tangible fixed assets (ii) 1,061 – 298 1,359
Operating lease assets (ii) 2 – (2) –
Current tax assets 1,180 – – 1,180
Deferred tax assets 2,123 440 – 2,563
Retirement benefit asset – – – –
Other assets (iii) 2,661 (350) 565 2,876
Prepayments and accrued income (iii) 565 – (565) –

Total assets 796,313 (73,854) 15,198 737,657

Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

48 Prior year reclassifications (continued)

89

Bank balance sheet as at 31 December 2008
Adjustments

As previously
presented

Prior year
adjustment

Balance sheet
reclassifications As restated

£m £m £m £m

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 97,091 – – 97,091
Customer deposits (v) 458,967 (100,992) 15,198 373,173
Items in course of transmission to banks (vi) – – 522 522
Notes in circulation 957 – – 957
Trading and other financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 18,851 – – 18,851
Derivative financial instruments 39,648 (35) – 39,613
Debt securities in issue 143,456 29,008 – 172,464
Other liabilities (vi) 2,359 548 1,515 4,422
Accruals and deferred income (vi) 1,837 – (1,837) –
Other provisions (vi) 332 – (200) 132
Subordinated liabilities/other borrowed funds 18,082 – – 18,082

Total liabilities 781,580 (71,471) 15,198 725,307

Net assets 14,733 (2,383) – 12,350

Prior year adjustment

For further details of the prior year adjustment, refer to the end of this note.

Balance sheet reclassifications

The significant balance sheet reclassifications (none of which require the remeasurement of an asset or liability) are in relation to:

(i) the reclassification of investment securities (£107,852 million) to trading and other financial assets designated at fair value (£349 million); available-for-sale
financial assets (£24,339 million), and debt securities classified as loans and receivables (£83,164 million);

(ii) the reclassification of operating lease assets (£2 million) to tangible fixed assets;

[…]

(iv) the reclassification of goodwill and intangible assets into their separate components, goodwill (£376 million) and other intangibles (£98 million), and the
reclassification of software items deemed integral to the equipment balance from within intangibles to tangible fixed assets (£296 million);

(v) the representation of certain customer deposit amounts (£15,198 million) available for offset onto a gross basis;

(vi) the reclassification of accruals and deferred income (£1,837 million) to other liabilities, the reclassification of other liabilities (£522 million) to items in the
course of transmission to banks. The reclassification of other provisions (£200 million) to other liabilities.

Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

48 Prior year reclassifications (continued)

90

The following table sets out the balance sheet as at 1 January 2008 as presented in the 2008 financial statements of the Group with reclassifications made to present
these statements on a basis consistent with the presentation practices adopted by Lloyds Banking Group plc:

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2008

As previously
presented

Balance sheet
reclassifications As restated

£m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 2,944 – 2,944
Items in course of collection from banks 945 – 945
Trading and other assets designated at fair value through profit or loss (i) 54,681 1,108 55,789
Derivative financial instruments 13,794 – 13,794
Loans and receivables:
Loans and advances to banks 4,095 – 4,095
Loans and advances to customers (v) 460,267 24,934 485,201
Debt securities (i) – 527 527

464,362 25,461 489,823
Investment securities (i) 51,615 (51,615) –
Available-for-sale financial assets (i) – 49,980 49,980
Investment property 34 – 34
Interests in joint ventures and associates 1,739 – 1,739
Goodwill and other intangible assets (iv) 1,517 (1,517) –
Goodwill (iv) – 1,041 1,041
Other intangible assets (iv) – 110 110
Property and equipment/tangible fixed assets (ii), (iv) 1,291 5,009 6,300
Operating lease assets (ii) 4,643 (4,643) –
Deferred costs (iii) 4 (4) –
Other asset (iii) 4,633 1,434 6,067
Prepayments and accrued income (iii) 1,430 (1,430) –

Total assets 603,632 24,934 628,566

Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

48 Prior year reclassifications (continued)

91

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2008
As previously

presented
Balance sheet

reclassifications As restated
£m £m £m

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 41,513 – 41,513
Customer deposits (v) 272,687 24,934 297,621
Items in course of transmission to banks (vi) – 542 542
Notes in circulation 881 153 1,034
Trading and other financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 22,705 (153) 22,552
Derivative financial instruments 12,160 – 12,160
Debt securities in issue 206,520 – 206,520
Insurance contract liabilities (vii) 24 (24) –
Investment contract liabilities (vii) 98 (98) –
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts and participating investment contracts (vii) – 24 24
Liabilities arising from non-participating investment contracts (vii) – 98 98
Other liabilities (vi) 2,560 2,352 4,912
Retirement benefit obligations – – –
Current tax liabilities 728 – 728
Deferred tax liabilities 965 – 965
Accruals and deferred income (vi) 2,894 (2,894) –
Other provisions 172 – 172
Subordinated liabilities/other borrowed funds 17,881 – 17,881

Total liabilities 581,788 24,934 606,722

Net assets 21,844 – 21,844

The significant balance sheet reclassifications (none of which require the remeasurement of an asset or liability) are in relation to:

(i) the reclassification of investment securities (£51,615 million) to trading and other financial assets at fair value through the profit or loss (£1,108 million);
available-for-sale financial assets (£49,980 million), and debt securities classified as loans and receivables (£527 million);

(ii) the reclassification of operating lease assets (£4,643 million) to tangible fixed assets;

(iii) the reclassification of prepayments and accrued income (£1,430 million) and deferred costs (£4 million) to other assets;

[…]

(v) the representation of certain customer deposit amounts (£24,934 million) available for offset onto a gross basis; and

(vi) the reclassification of accruals and deferred income (£2,894 million) to other liabilities, the reclassification of other liabilities (£542 million) to items in the
course of transmission to banks.

(vii) the reclassification of insurance contract liabilities (£24 million) to liabilities arising from insurance contracts and participating investment contracts, and the
reclassification of investment contract liabilities (£98 million) to liabilities arising from non-participating investment contracts.

Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

48 Prior year reclassifications (continued)

92

The following table sets out the balance sheet as at 1 January 2008 as presented in the 2008 financial statements of the Bank with a prior year adjustment and
reclassifications made to present these statements on a basis consistent with the presentation practices adopted by Lloyds Banking Group plc.

Bank balance sheet as at 1 January 2008

Adjustments

As previously
presented

Prior year
adjustment

Balance sheet
reclassifications As restated

£m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 1,667 – – 1,667
Items in course of collection from banks 890 – – 890
Trading and other assets designated at fair value through profit or loss (i) 52,169 – 405 52,574
Derivative financial instruments 12,134 (67) – 12,067
Loans and receivables:
Loans and advances to banks 25,458 – – 25,458
Loans and advances to customers (v) 453,590 316 24,934 478,840
Debt securities (i) – – 7 7

479,048 316 24,941 504,305
Investment securities (i) 27,020 – (27,020) –
Available-for-sale financial assets (i) – – 26,608 26,608
Investment in subsidiary undertakings 3,273 25 – 3,298
Interests in joint ventures and associates 103 – – 103
Goodwill and other intangible assets (iv) 783 – (783) –
Goodwill (iv) – – 426 426
Other intangible assets (iv) – – 88 88
Property and equipment/tangible fixed assets (ii), (iv) 1,108 – 298 1,406
Operating lease assets (ii) 29 – (29) –
Deferred tax assets 152 13 – 165
Other assets (iii) 4,364 (325) 1,292 5,331
Prepayments and accrued income (iii) 1,292 – (1,292) –

Total assets 584,032 (38) 24,934 608,928

Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

48 Prior year reclassifications (continued)

93

Bank balance sheet as at 1 January 2008
Adjustments

As previously
presented

Prior year
adjustment

Balance sheet
reclassifications As restated

£m £m £m £m

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 47,321 – – 47,321
Customer deposits (v) 316,849 (9,461) 24,934 332,322
Items in course of transmission to banks (vi) – – 543 543
Notes in circulation 881 – – 881
Trading and other financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 22,145 – – 22,145
Derivative financial instruments 10,546 (473) – 10,073
Debt securities in issue 149,188 9,069 – 158,257
Other liabilities (vi) 1,735 – 1,233 2,968
Current tax liabilities 544 – – 544
Accruals and deferred income (vi) 1,654 – (1,654) –
Other provisions (vi) 135 468 (122) 481
Subordinated liabilities/other borrowed funds 14,855 – – 14,855

Total liabilities 565,853 (397) 24,934 590,390

Net assets 18,179 359 – 18,538

Prior year adjustment
For further details of the prior year adjustment at 1 January 2008, refer to the end of this note.

Balance sheet reclassifications
The significant balance sheet reclassifications (none of which require the remeasurement of an asset or liability) are in relation to:

(i) the reclassification of investment securities (£27,020 million) to trading and other assets at fair value through the profit or loss (£405 million);
available-for-sale financial assets (£26,608 million) and debt securities classified as loans and receivables (£7 million);

(ii) the reclassification of operating lease assets (£29 million) to tangible fixed assets;

[…]

(iv) the reclassification of goodwill and intangible assets into their separate components goodwill (£426 million) and other intangibles (£88 million), and the
reclassification of software items deemed integral to the equipment balance within intangibles to tangible fixed assets (£269 million);

(v) the representation of certain customer deposit accounts (£24,934 million) available for offset onto a gross basis; and

(vi) the reclassification of accruals and deferred income (£1,654 million) to other liabilities the reclassification of other liabilities (£543 million) to items in the
course of transmission to banks and the reclassification of other provisions (£122 million) to other liabilities.

Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

48 Prior year reclassifications (continued)

94

The following table sets out the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2008 of the Group as presented in the 2008 financial statements for the Group
with reclassifications made to present these statements on a basis consistent with the presentation practices adopted by Lloyds Banking Group plc.

Income statement for the year to 31 December 2008

The Group
As previously

presented
Reclassifi-

cations As restated
£m £m £m

Interest and similar income (i) 39,332 (3,239) 36,093
Interest and similar expense (i) (31,039) 3,486 (27,553)
Fee and commission income (i) 2,208 (247) 1,961
Fee and commission expense (382) – (382)
Net earned premiums on insurance contracts 215 (215) –
Net trading income (2,963) 25 (2,938)
Net investment income related to insurance and investment business 34 (34) –
Insurance premium income – 215 215
Other operating income 1,665 111 1,776
Change in investment contract liabilities 17 (17) –
Net claims incurred on insurance contracts (76) 76 –
Net change in insurance contract liabilities 22 (22) –
Insurance claims – (37) (37)
Operating expenses (ii) – (5,937) (5,937)
Administrative expenses (ii) (4,253) 4,253 –
Depreciation and amortisation:

Intangible assets other than goodwill (ii) (153) 153 –
Property and equipment (ii) (211) 211 –
Operating lease assets (ii) (1,178) 1,178 –

(1,542) 1,542 –
Goodwill impairment (ii) (142) 142 –
Impairment losses on loans and advances (iii) (9,857) 9,857 –
Impairment on investment securities (iii) (2,193) 2,193 –
Impairment (iii) – (12,050) (12,050)
Share of profits of jointly controlled entities (iv) (651) 651 –
Share of losses of associated undertakings (iv) (287) 287 –
Share of results of joint ventures and associates (iv) – (938) (938)
Non-operating income/loss on sale of businesses (743) (102) (845)

Loss before taxation (10,635) – (10,635)
Tax 2,448 – 2,448

Loss for the year (8,187) – (8,187)

Certain income statement captions and presentations have been aligned to a basis consistent with the practices adopted by the Lloyds Banking Group. The significant
income statement reclassifications are in relation to:

(i) the representation of certain derivative income amounts (£3,486 million) that are available for offset onto a net basis from within interest and similar income
to interest and similar expense and the reclassification of certain loan fees from fee and commission income to interest and similar income (£247 million) as
they form part of the effective yield;

(ii) the reclassification of administrative expenses (£4,253 million), depreciation and amortisation (£1,542 million) and goodwill impairment (£142 million) to